The main assumptions used to estimate the value in use of the groups of CGUs are a long-term growth rate of 2.0% for
all entities and the weighted average cost of capital.

The table below summarizes the key assumptions used for goodwill impairment testing at December 31, 2024:

The assumptions used in December 2023 were:

39

Sensitivity analysis on valuations

Sensitivity analysis were performed on the valuations established for impairment testing. The following factors have
been used:

▪ long-term growth rate sensitivity: the impairment tests were stressed for a 0.5-point decrease in the perpetual
growth rate applied. The analysis showed that such a 0.5-point decrease would have an impact on the outcome
of the impairment tests and therefore on the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the semester ended
December 31, 2024;

▪ cost of capital sensitivity: the impairment tests were stressed for a 0.5-point increase in the cost of capital
applied. The analysis showed that such a 0.5-point increase would have an impact on the outcome of the
impairment tests and therefore on the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the semester ended
December 31, 2024;

▪ cost and loss ratios sensitivities for the last year of the business plan (2029): The analysis showed that such a 1
at 2-point decrease would have an impact on the outcome of the impairment tests and therefore on the Group’s
consolidated financial statements for the semester ended December 31, 2024;

CGUs valuations sensitivity to selected assumptions is shown in the following table:

Outcome of impairment tests

(in millions of euros)

Northern

Europe

Western

Europe

Central

Europe

Mediterranean

and Africa

North

America

Contribution to consolidated net assets (1) 438,0 615,0 151,3 321,9 110,3

Value in use of CGU 871,6 1 090,3 387,5 946,1 114,8

Sensitivity: Long-term growth rate -0.5 point (2) 838,7 1 042,3 384,9 908,9 107,0

Sensitivity: WACC +0.5 point (2) 827,3 1 027,8 379,5 896,9 105,4

Sensitivity: Loss/ Cost Ratio 2029 +1 point (2) 839,2 958,6 381,4 887,9 89,2

Sensitivity: Loss/ Cost Ratio 2029 +2 points (2) 806,7 826,5 360,1 829,6 63,6

(1) The contribution to the consolidated Group’s net assets corresponds to the book value
(2) Sensitivity analysis were performed on the value in use of each CGU.

40

Note 2. Other intangible assets

(in thousan$D$s of euros) Net value Net value

Development costs and software 80,955 81,740

Purchased goodwill 2,486 2,383

Other intangible assets 216 282

TOTAL 83,657 84,405

DEC. 31,2024

(in thousands of euros) Gross amount
Amortisation and

impairment
Net value

Development costs and software 285,304 (204,349) 80,955

Purchased goodwill 4,168 (1,683) 2,486

Other intangible assets 3,000 (2,784) 216

TOTAL 292,472 (208,816) 83,657

DEC. 31,2023

(in thousands of euros)

Gross amount
Amortisation and

impairment
Net value

Development costs and software 262,961 (181,221) 81,740

Purchased goodwill 3,965 (1,582) 2,383

Other intangible assets 2,843 (2,561) 282

TOTAL 269,769 (185,364) 84,405

The Group's intangible assets consist mainly of development costs (on several IT projects).

These investments amounted to €20.5 million in 2023 financial year compared to €22.6 million in 2024 financial year.

Change in the gross amount of intangible assets

(in thousands of euros)
DEC. 31,2023 Scope entry Increases Decreases

Curency

translation
DEC. 31,2024

Development costs and software 262,961 198 21,982 (205) 369 285,304

Purchased goodwill 3,965 (0) (0) (0) 203 4,168

Other intangible assets 2,843 194 37 (13) (61) 3,000

TOTAL 269,769 392 22,019 (218) 511 292,472

(in thousands of euros)

[…]

exposure to interest rate risk and, consequently, to spread risk, therefore remains limited.

However, fluctuations in interest rates have a direct impact on the market value and return on the Group’s investments
since unrealised gains or losses and the return on securities held in its portfolio depend on the level of interest rates.

Interest rates are highly sensitive to a number of external factors, including monetary and fiscal policies, domestic and
international economic and political environments, and investors’ risk aversion.

The risk associated with a significant drop in interest rates is that either the portfolio’s average rate decreases (in which
case reinvestments are made at lower rates) or the portfolio’s duration increases (which may make the portfolio more
sensitive to future interest rate fluctuations). The risk associated with rising interest rates is a fall in the market value of
the bond portfolio, which may lead the Group to record unrealised losses.

At December 31, 2024, the Group considered that an increase in interest rates of 100 basis points would have an impact
of €89.6 million on the fair value of its portfolio (excluding hedging activities).

/ Sensitivity of the portfolio to variation in interests rates at December 31, 2024 (1)

 NET RESULT IMPACT NET EQUITY IMPACT

(in millions of euros) +100 pbs -100 bps +100 bps - 100 bps

Bonds (1) +1 (71) +71

(1) Excluding any hedging impact.

1 The modified duration of a bond measures its loss of value in the event of a rise in interest rates. Thus, a bond with a modified duration of 4 will see
its market value decrease by 4% if interest rates rise by 1%.

85

/ Sensitivity of the insurance and reinsurance contracts to variation in interests rates at December 31, 2024

Credit-insurance, Coface’s core activity, is a short-term business, that is why the liabilities show a short term duration. It
limits the risks linked to the interest rates variation.

(in millions of euros)
Accounting value as
of Dec. 31, 2024

Impact increase in
interest rates of
100 bps

Impact decrease in
interest rates of
100 bps

Technical liabilities net of reinsurance 1,107 (13) 13

 NET RESULT IMPACT NET EQUITY IMPACT

(in millions of euros) +100 pbs -100 bps +100 bps - 100 bps

Technical liabilities net of
reinsurance - - 10

(10)

b) Real estate risk

Description of the risk  Potential impacts on the group

Real estate risk represents the sensitivity of the value of
assets, liabilities and financial instruments to changes
affecting the level or volatility of the market value of real
estate assets.

 Any significant change in the value of the Group’s real
estate portfolio due to real estate market trends may have
an adverse effect on the value of the Group’s portfolio and

[…]

various economic sectors in Europe. Investment in real estate investment funds accounts for a limited portion of the
Group’s investment portfolio (4.6%) due to the low liquidity of this asset class. In addition, exposure to investment real
estate decreased in 2024 compared with 2023, thus justifying the reduction in residual risk relative to 2023.

Regarding tangible assets, some real estate assets were reallocated from offices and retail to residential and logistics
real estate.

The rental income of the real estate portfolio is exposed to variations in the indices used to calculate rents (for example,
the cost of construction index in France), risks related to the rental market (changes in supply and demand, vacancy
rates, impact on market rental values or lease renewals) and the risk of default by leaseholders.

The value of real estate assets is exposed to the risk of obsolescence due to changes in applicable regulations, which
could lead to impairment losses in the event of a sale of the assets or additional expenditure to restore the value of the
assets.

86

The following table assesses the portfolio’s sensitivity to a downturn in the real estate market:

/ Sensitivity of the portfolio to the decline in the real estate market at December 31, 2024

(in millions of euros)
Market value as of

Dec. 31, 2024

Impact of a 10%
decline in the real

estate market

Impact of a 20%
decline in the real

estate market

Real estate assets 150 (15.0) (30.1)

/ Sensitivity of the portfolio to the variation in the real estate market at December 31, 2024

 NET RESULT IMPACT NET EQUITY IMPACT

(in millions of euros) +10% -10 % +10% - 10 %

Real estate assets 12 (12) 12 (12)

c) Foreign exchange risk

Description of the risk  Potential impacts on the group

Foreign exchange risk is the risk of loss resulting from
adverse changes in exchange rates.

 Given its global presence, the Group is exposed to
exchange rate fluctuations that may affect its profitability,
financial position, liquidity and solvency margin.
This could have an impact on the Group’s operating
income (for example, turnover from subsidiaries or
liabilities denominated in specific currencies) and on the
value of the Group’s assets (for example, through direct
investments in assets denominated in foreign currencies).

[…]

exchange rates and since these transactions are not subject to hedge accounting under IFRS.

⚫ Conversion: the Group publishes its consolidated financial statements in euros, but some of its income and expenses,

as well as its assets and liabilities, are denominated in currencies other than the euro. As a result, fluctuations in the
exchange rates used to convert these currencies into euros may have a significant impact on reported turnover from
one year to the next. In particular, the significant volatility of emerging currencies against the euro may significantly
alter the contribution of the countries concerned to the Group’s turnover.

87

⚫ Hyperinflation: the Group is exposed to significant inflationary risks, especially in Argentina, Brazil, Israel and Turkey.
Due to expensive and inefficient currency hedging, the risk of asset devaluation may be significant. Hyperinflation thus
generated a loss of €11.9 million in income in 20241.

Any significant change in the exchange rates for currencies in which the Group operates or manages its assets is
therefore likely to have an adverse effect on its cash flows, solvency margin and financial position as well as the value of
its portfolio.

/ Sensitivity of the net result and net equity to a variation in Foreign exchange rates at December 31, 2024 (1)

 Net result impact Net equity impact

(In millions of euros) +10% -10% +10% -10%

USD

Technical reserves net of reinsurance 17  (17)  23  (23)

Financial assets (10)  10  (19)  19

HKD

Technical reserves net of reinsurance 2 (2) 0  0

Financial assets 0 0 (7)  7

GBP

Technical reserves net of reinsurance 2  (2)  5  (5)

Financial assets 0  0  (5)  5

(1) Excluding any hedging impact.

d) Liquidity risk

Description of the risk  Potential impacts on the group

Liquidity risk represents the inability to meet payment
obligations.

 Adverse conditions on the capital markets could have a
significant impact on the Group’s ability to fund its
factoring business.

Risk management

The Group has a commercial credit insurance business, which is the core of its business model, but has also developed
a factoring business in Germany and Poland.

Through this business, the Group acquires and finances its clients’ trade receivables, thereby generating a significant

[…]

Risk management

At December 31, 2024, equity investments accounted for 2.6% of the Group’s investment portfolio, compared with 2.4%
at the end of 2023.

This exposure is concentrated in the eurozone, in line with the Group’s core business.

The recognition of shares at FV OCI NR1 in accordance with the Group’s implementation of IFRS 9 limits the impact of
changes in the value of shares in the portfolio on the balance sheet. This approach is justified as these are long-term
investments bearing significant dividends. As a result, the equity portfolio is extremely stable and has no impact on the
Group’s financial income besides the dividends received.

Equity prices may be affected by risks affecting the market as a whole (uncertainty over general economic conditions,
such as expected growth trends, inflation, interest rate fluctuations, sovereign risk, etc.) and/or by risks affecting a single
asset or a small number of assets. This may result in a fall in the price of equity instruments held by the Group and may
have an impact on its realised or unrealised capital gains and losses.

The following table assesses the portfolio’s sensitivity to changes in the equity market:

/ Sensitivity of the portfolio to changes in equity markets as of December 31, 2024

(in millions of euros)
Market value as of

Dec. 31, 2024
Impact of a 10% fall
in equity markets (1)

Impact of a 20% fall
in equity markets (1)

Shares 85 (8.5) (17.0)

 NET RESULT IMPACT NET EQUITY IMPACT

(in millions of euros) +20% -20% +20% - 20%

Shares 0 (0) 13 (13)

(1) Excluding any hedging impact.

1 FV OCI NR: Fair value through other comprehensive income: No Recycling

90

38.3 Reinsurance risk

a) Residual reinsurance risk

Description of the risk  Potential impacts on the group

The main reinsurance risk is a lack of coverage available
on the market, which would reduce the Group’s risk
appetite for future uncovered extreme credit events.

 Under certain adverse circumstances, reinsurance treaties
may not be renewed in full or extended in line with the
development of the Group’s activities, which may have an
adverse impact on the Group’s solvency margin and